KMB UTILITY CORPORATION

5108 Dulin Creek Rd. House Springs, MO 63051 (636) 671-3310

December 21, 2005

ر من^{جي} ۽ ج

Secretary of the Commission
Missouri Public Service Commission

ATTN: Data Center P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

JAN 0 4 2006

Misseuri Public Service Commission

RE: Water Utility Small Company Rate Increase Request

Tariff Filing to Establish Formal Rate Case Docket MO PSC Work I.D. No. QS-2005-0006

my

Dear Secretary:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and three copies of revised tariff sheets that include rate and language changes reflected in an <u>Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request</u> (Disposition Agreement) between the KMB Utility Corporation (Company) and the Commission Staff (Staff) regarding the above-referenced small company rate increase request. The Company submitted the referenced rate increase request on May 2, 2005 under the provisions of the Commission's small company rate increase procedure, and the request was assigned the above-referenced tracking number.

Since the above-referenced Disposition Agreement is only between the Company and Staff, the enclosed tariff sheets bear an effective date that is more than 45 days from the issue date, as is required by the small company rate increase procedure. As is also required by the small company rate increase procedure, the Company will be sending a notice to its customers regarding the terms of the Disposition Agreement and will provide a copy of that notice to you for placement in the case file when it is mailed to the customers. Additionally, please be advised that it is my understanding that the Staff will be filing the Disposition Agreement with the Commission, once a formal rate case has been established pursuant to this tariff filing.

Consistent with the above-referenced Disposition Agreement, the enclosed revised tariff sheets contain customer rates that are intended to produce an increase of \$755 in the Company's annual sewer system operating revenues, and also contain all other provisions necessary to implement the terms of the Disposition Agreement.

Please contact me at your convenience if you need anything further regarding this matter.

Sincerely.

ann Rudy

Owner

Enclosures

Copies (w/enclosures):

Jim Russo - Commission Staff

Lewis Mills - Office of the Public Counsel

YS-2006-0525 SR-2006-0285 the second of th



Commissioners

JEFF DAVIS Chairman

CONNIE MURRAY

STEVE GAW

ROBERT M. CLAYTON III LINWARD "LIN" APPLING

Missouri Public Service Commission

POST OFFICE BOX 360 JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102 573-751-3234 573-751-1847 (Fax Number) http://www.psc.mo.gov WESS A. HENDERSON Executive Director

DANA K. JOYCE Director, Administration

ROBERT SCHALLENBERG Director, Utility Services

WARREN WOOD
Director, Utility Operations

COLLEEN M. DALE Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

> KEVIN A. THOMPSON General Counsel

February 22, 2006

Ann Rudy KMB Utility Corporation 5108 Dulin Creek Rd. House Springs, MO 63051

Re: Tariff # YS-2006-0525

Dear Ann Rudy:

This letter is to advise you that the Commission has approved tariff number YS-2006-0525 in case SR-2006-0285 effective February 21, 2006.

A stamped copy of the tariff documents is attached herewith and being made effective February 21, 2006.

Sincerely,

Colleen M.

Dale

CMD/dc

Enclosure

SEWER SYSTEM

Cape Rock Village - CRV - 187 customers - flat rate (Cape Girardeau Co.)

\$40.00 New connection inspection fee

Where KMB performs the construction of the physical connection, the customer will pay the actual cost of connection

Disconnection/Reconnection fee - shall be the actual cost of discontinuance and reconnection of service plus all delinquent amounts

\$15.00 Door collection fee (at time of disconnection) 5.00 Late fee or 3% of past due amt. (whichever is greater)

20.00 Bad check fee

26.52/month (single family and mobile homes out of park) 42.42/month (multiple family and mobile homes in park)

× ...

P.S.C. MO No. 1

6th Revised Sheet No. 5

Canceling

P.S.C. MO No. 1

5th Revised Sheet No. 5

KMB Utility Corporation Name of Issuing Company

For:

Cape Rock Village (Cape Girardeau County)

Certificated Service Area

Rules Governing Rendering of Sewer Service

SCHEDULE OF SEWER RATES

Sewer Rate Schedule A: Single Family Dwelling Availability:

The following rate is applicable to single family residences, including mobile homes not located in mobile home parks, and is applicable to all customers located in the Company's Cape Rock Village certificated service area and adjacent to the Company's collection sewer.

Customer Charge

\$26.83 per Month

The Customer Charge will be billed each customer monthly.

Sewer Rate Schedule B: Multiple Family Dwelling Availability:

The following rate is applicable to each rental unit of a multiple family dwelling and for individual mobile homes located in mobile home parks, where customers are located in the Company's Cape Rock Village certificated service area and adjacent to the Company's collection sewer.

Customer Charge

\$21.46 per Month

The Customer Charge will be billed each customer monthly.

Taxes:

Any applicable Federal, State or local taxes shall be in addition to above charges.

Late Charges:

Billings will be made and distributed at monthly intervals. Bills will be rendered net, bearing the last date on which payment will then be considered delinquent. The period after which payment will then be considered delinquent is 21 days after rendition of the bill. A charge of \$5.00 or three percent (3%) per month times the unpaid balance, whichever is more, will be added to delinquent amounts.

- * Indicates New Rate or Text
- + Indicates Changed Rate or Text

Issue Date:

January 4, 2006

Month/Day/Year

Effective Date:

February 21, 2006 Month/Day/Year

Issued By:

Ann Rudy President

Name & Title of Issuing Officer

510 Dulin Creek Road House Springs MO 63501

Company Mailing Address

SR-2006-0285